

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CrIM No. 847/2024 in
CRM(M) No. 988/2022

Balbir Singh

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sumit Moza, Advocate

Vs

Shriram Transport Finance Company Ltd.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: None

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
26.07.2024

CrIM No. 847/2024

01. Through the medium of CrIM No. 847/2024, the petitioner is seeking recall of an order dated 27.05.2024 whereby the petitioner's petition CRM(M) No. 988/2022 came to be dismissed for non-prosecution, on the said date learned counsel for the respondent was marked present.

02. In terms of an order dated 03.06.2024 this Court directed the service of the respondent in the application, which is

reported to have been carried out as per the office noting dated 25.07.2024 saying that the registered notice issued to the respondent has been delivered to the addressee at Jammu. Despite that none has caused appearance in the case today and hence set *ex-parte*.

03. Given the fact that this Court, in terms of an order dated 30.11.2022, had showed indulgence in the main matter by staying the criminal proceedings in a criminal case against which the petitioner came forward to seek quashment of the process and the complaint, this Court finds that the reasons stated in the application CrlM No. 847/2024 are genuine for seeking restoration of the petition which is, accordingly restored to its original number along with revival of the interim directions in the main petition.

04. ***Disposed of.***

05. List CRM(M) No. 988/2022 on 14.08.2024.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
26.07.2024
Muneesh